under the Securities Act underwritten by a 

nationally recognized underwriter satisfactory 
to the holders of a majority of the Class A 
Non-Voting Common Stock resulting in 
aggregate proceeds (net of underwriting 

discounts and commissions) to the 
Corporation of not less than twenty-five 

million dollars ($25,000,000), each share of 
Class A Non-Voting Common Stock then 

outstanding shall, by virtue of and 
simultaneously with such occurrence, be 

deemed automatically converted on a one to 
one basis into nonassessable shares of Voting 

Common Stock. 

The Company has the following debt outstanding: